

No. 74818-1 I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In Re:

JENNIFER A. WILEY,
Respondent,

v.

DAVID F. WILEY,
Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Lester H. Stewart, Commissioner

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Jessica S. Martin
Attorney for Respondent
Sound Family Law, PLLC
152 Third Avenue South, Suite 101
Edmonds, WA 98020
(425) 686-9795

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
SNOHOMISH COUNTY
JAN 24 PM 2:11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

B. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

C. ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION
WHEN IT GRANTED MS. WILEY A PROTECTION
ORDER AGAINST MR. WILEY.8

A. There was substantial evidence presented to the court of
Mr. Wiley’s domestic violence behavior.....11

B. The trial court’s consideration of the paper targets found in
front of Ms. Wiley’s closet did not violate Mr. Wiley’s 4th
amendment privacy rights.....12

C. There was substantial evidence presented to the court to
support its finding that Mr. Wiley’s conduct inflicted fear
of imminent harm against Ms. Wiley.15

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ALLOWED
HEARSAY EVIDENCE.....16

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE MR. WILEY’S
DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.17

A. The court did not violate Mr. Wiley’s due process rights by
issuing an ex parte order because the procedures of RCW
26.50 were followed.....17

B. The trial court acted within its discretion and did not violate
Mr. Wiley’s due process rights when the time for oral
argument exceeded five minutes per side and was not the
same for both parties.....19

C. The trial court did not violate Mr. Wiley’s 5th Amendment
due process rights when it granted Ms. Wiley’s petition for
a protection order.20

IV. GRANTING MS. WILEY’S PETITION FOR A PROTECTION ORDER DOES NOT VIOLATE ESTOPPEL DOCTRINES.	22
A. Granting Ms. Wiley’s petition for a protection order does not violate the doctrine of judicial estoppel.	22
B. Granting Ms. Wiley’s petition for a protection order is not barred by equitable estoppel.	24
V. MR. WILEY FAILS TO MAKE A LEGITIMATE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.	25
VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY CONSIDER RELIGIOUS BELIEFS OR DEMONSTRATE BIAS AGAINST MR. WILEY BASED ON HIS RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.	27
VI. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD MS. WILEY AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.	29
D. CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	22
<u>Barber v. Barber</u> , 136 Wn. App. 512, 150 P.3d 124 (2007).....	9, 15, 21
<u>Batten v. Abrams</u> , 28 Wn. App. 737, 626 P.2d 984 (1981).....	21, 26
<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	21, 26
<u>East Lake Water Ass'n v. Rogers</u> , 52 Wn. App. 425, 761 P.2d 627 (1988).....	23
<u>Gourley v. Gourley</u> , 158 Wn.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	17, 18
<u>Hecker v. Cortinas</u> , 110 Wn. App. 865, 43 P.3d 50 (2002).....	17
<u>Hecomovich v. Nielsen</u> , 10 Wn. App. 563, 518 P.2d 1081 (1974)	21, 27
<u>In re Marriage of Akon</u> , 160 Wn. App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011).....	9, 15, 21
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	9
<u>Kalmas v. Wagner</u> , 133 Wn.2d 210, 943 P.2d 1369 (1997).....	12
<u>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Servs.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	24
<u>Lybbert v. Grant County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)	24, 25
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	17, 18, 20
<u>Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC</u> , 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011).....	24, 25
<u>Skinner v. Holgate</u> , 141 Wn. App. 840, 173 P.3d 300 (2007).....	22
<u>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</u> , 158 Wn. 2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	25
<u>Spence v. Kaminski</u> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000).....	10, 16
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	9
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850.....	9, 15
<u>State v. Ferrier</u> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998).....	12
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	13

<u>State v. Karas</u> , 108 Wn. App. 692, 32 P.3d 1016 (2001).....	18
<u>State v. McNeair</u> , 88 Wn. App. 331, 944 P.2d 1099 (1997).....	21, 26
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999)	12, 13
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991)	25, 26
<u>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</u> , 155 Wn.2d 225, 119 P.3d 325 (2005).....	20

Statutes

RCW 26.09	13
RCW 26.50	10, 17, 18
RCW 26.50.010	10, 16
RCW 26.50.060	28, 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend XIV	20, 25
U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	20
Washington Const. art. 1, § 12.....	25

Rules

ER 1101(c)(4)	16, 17, 27
ER 610	27
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	21, 26
RAP 18.1.....	29
RAP 2.5(a)	23

SCLR 7(b)(2)(D)(10)(C)..... 19
SCLR 94.04(f)(6)..... 19
